Queens and Richmond, and the preparation of plans and estimates in connection 
therewith. 

I also inclose form of ordinance for adoption by the Board of Aldermen to indi-
cate its concurrence therein. 

Very truly yours, 
JOSEPH HAAG, Secretary. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of twenty-five 
thousand dollars ($25,000) to provide means for the necessary expenses of a 
Commission to be appointed by the Mayor in connection with the general 
improvement and development of Jamaica Bay, in the Boroughs of Brooklyn 
and Queens, and the general condition of the water front of the Boroughs of

[...]

nection therewith, and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the 
Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The 
City of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York 
Charter, to an amount not exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), the pro-
ceeds whereof tc be applied to the purposes aforesaid; and be it further 

Resolved, That the Mayor be requested to limit the time of the report of the 
Commission to he appointed by him under and pursuant to the resolutions of the 
Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, to December I, Igo6;

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment is hereby 
requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds in an amount 
not to exceed two hundred and thirty-eight thousand dollars ($238,000), to be expended 
by the President of the Borough of Manhattan for the repair of asphalt pavements. 

JOHN R. DAVIES, JOHN DIEMER. A. L. KLINE. J. E. BUNTING, PH. 
HARNISCHFEGER, THOS. J. MULLIGAN, JAMES W. REDMOND, Committee on 
Finance. 

Under rule 21, consideration of this report as deferred.

[...]

course to be in the public interest, hereby authorizes and empowers the Bridge Corn-
missioner to purchase in the open market, instead of by contract at public letting, for 
the official use of the Department of Bridges, two (2) automobiles, at an expense not 
to exceed the sum of six thousand five hundred dollars ($6,500) for both of said 
automobiles, viz., one not to exceed the sum of four thousand dollars ($4,000) and 
the other not to exceed the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500). 

A. L. KLINE, JACOB BARTSCHERER, FRANCIS J. O'NEILL, MAX S. 
LEVINE, JOSEPH SCHLOSS, Committee on Public Letting. 

Under Rule 21, consideration of this report was deferred. 
Subsequently Alderman Kline moved that this report be made a Special Order for

[...]

This Commission has fixed the price at $83,000, and this appropria-
tion is for the purpose of paying that price. As this is mandatory, your Committee 
recommends the adoption of the ordinance. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of eighty- 

three thousand dollars ($83.000), to provide means for the consideration for 
the transfer to The City of New York of all the right, title and interest of the 
State of New York in and to the real and personal property connected with 
the Normal and Training School in the Borough of Queens, City of New York,

[...]

to the amount and for the purposes therein specified. 

"Resolved. That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 
the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding 
eighty-three thousand dollars ($83,000) for the consideration for the transfer to The 
City of New York of all the right, title and interest of the State of New York in and 
to the real and personal property connected with the Normal and Training School in 
the Borough of Queens, City of New York, formerly in the Village of Jamaica and